The	accounting	policies	used	in	preparing	the	Interim	Financial	Statements	are	described	in	Note	5	of	Pembina's	Consolidated

Financial	Statements.	There	were	no	new	accounting	standards	or	amendments	to	existing	standards	adopted	in	the	first	six

months	of	2021	that	are	expected	to	have	a	material	impact	on	Pembina's	financial	statements.

Voluntary	change	in	accounting	policy

As	detailed	in	Note	3	of	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements,	as	at	December	31,	2020,	Pembina	voluntarily	changed	its

accounting	policy	for	the	measurement	of	decommissioning	liabilities	to	utilize	a	credit-adjusted	risk-free	interest	rate	instead

of	a	risk-free	interest	rate	to	determine	the	present	value	of	the	liability	at	each	statement	of	financial	position	date.	This

accounting	policy	change	was	applied	retrospectively,	including	the	restatement	of	certain	comparative	amounts	in	the

Interim	Financial	Statements,	as	summarized	below.

i. Reconciliation	of	the	Condensed	Consolidated	Interim	Statements	of	Earnings	and	Comprehensive	Income

($	millions)

3	Months	Ended	June	30,	2020 6	Months	Ended	June	30,	2020

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Cost	of	sales 	 813	 	 (4)	 	 809	 	 1,965	 	 (8)	 	 1,957

Share	of	profit	from	equity	accounted	investees 	 65	 	 1	 	 66	 	 148	 	 2	 	 150

Gross	profit 	 455	 	 5	 	 460	 	 1,183	 	 10	 	 1,193

Net	finance	costs 	 72	 	 (1)	 	 71	 	 281	 	 (2)	 	 279

Earnings	before	income	tax 	 344	 	 6	 	 350	 	 785	 	 12	 	 797

Deferred	tax	expense 	 24	 	 1	 	 25	 	 75	 	 2	 	 77

Earnings	attributable	to	shareholders 	 253	 	 5	 	 258	 	 567	 	 10	 	 577

Total	comprehensive	income	attributable	to	shareholders 	 50	 	 5	 	 55	 	 843	 	 10	 	 853

Earnings	attributable	to	common	shareholders,	net	of	preferred
share	dividends 	 214	 	 5	 	 219	 	 489	 	 10	 	 499

Earnings	per	common	share	-	basic	and	diluted 0.39 0.01 0.40 0.89 0.02 0.91

ii. Reconciliation	of	the	Condensed	Consolidated	Interim	Statement	of	Cash	Flows

($	millions)

3	Months	Ended	June	30,	2020 6	Months	Ended	June	30,	2020

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Earnings	 	 253	 	 5	 	 258	 	 567	 	 10	 	 577

Share	of	profit	from	equity	accounted	investees 	 (65)	 	 (1)	 	 (66)	 	 (148)	 	 (2)	 	 (150)

Adjustments	for	depreciation	and	amortization 	 176	 	 (4)	 	 172	 	 353	 	 (8)	 	 345

Adjustments	for	net	finance	costs 	 72	 	 (1)	 	 71	 	 281	 	 (2)	 	 279

Adjustments	for	income	tax	expense 	 91	 	 1	 	 92	 	 218	 	 2	 	 220

Cash	flow	from	operating	activities 	 642	 	 —	 	 642	 	 1,052	 	 —	 	 1,052

Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	Second	Quarter	2021		29

Critical	Accounting	Judgments	&	Estimates

Critical	accounting	judgments	and	estimates	used	in	preparing	the	Interim	Financial	Statements	are	described	in	Note	2	of

Pembina's	Consolidated	Financial	Statements	for	the	year	ending	December	31,	2020.	The	preparation	of	consolidated

financial	statements	in	conformity	with	IFRS	requires	management	to	make	both	judgments	and	estimates	that	could

materially	affect	the	amounts	recognized	in	the	financial	statements.	By	their	nature,	judgments	and	estimates	may	change	in

light	of	new	facts	and	circumstances	in	the	internal	and	external	environment.	There	have	been	no	material	changes	to

[…]

underway,	there	remains	significant	uncertainty	as	to	the	global	economic	outlook	and	there	remains	the	potential	for

volatility	in	the	global	economy	as	a	result	of	the	COVID-19	pandemic.	Management	considered	these	uncertainties	when

applying	judgment	to		estimates	and	assumptions	in	the	Interim	Financial	Statements.

Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	Second	Quarter	2021		41

2.	CHANGES	IN	ACCOUNTING	POLICIES

Voluntary	change	in	accounting	policy

As	detailed	in	Note	3	of	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements,	as	at	December	31,	2020,	Pembina	voluntarily	changed	its

accounting	policy	for	the	measurement	of	decommissioning	liabilities	to	utilize	a	credit-adjusted	risk-free	interest	rate	instead

of	a	risk-free	interest	rate	to	determine	the	present	value	of	the	liability	at	each	statement	of	financial	position	date.	This

accounting	policy	change	was	applied	retrospectively,	including	the	restatement	of	certain	comparative	amounts	in	the

Interim	Financial	Statements,	as	summarized	below.

i. Reconciliation	of	the	Condensed	Consolidated	Interim	Statements	of	Earnings	and	Comprehensive	Income

($	millions)

3	Months	Ended	June	30,	2020 6	Months	Ended	June	30,	2020

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Cost	of	sales 	 813	 	 (4)	 	 809	 1,965 (8) 1,957

Share	of	profit	from	equity	accounted	investees 	 65	 	 1	 	 66	 148 2 150

Gross	profit 	 455	 	 5	 	 460	 1,183 10 1,193

Net	finance	costs 	 72	 	 (1)	 	 71	 281 (2) 279

Earnings	before	income	tax 	 344	 	 6	 	 350	 785 12 797

Deferred	tax	expense 	 24	 	 1	 	 25	 75 2 77

Earnings	attributable	to	shareholders 	 253	 	 5	 	 258	 567 10 577

Total	comprehensive	income	attributable	to	shareholders 	 50	 	 5	 	 55	 843 10 853

Earnings	attributable	to	common	shareholders,	net	of	preferred
share	dividends 	 214	 	 5	 	 219	 489 10 499

Earnings	per	common	share	-	basic	and	diluted 0.39 0.01 0.40 0.89 0.02 0.91

ii. Reconciliation	of	the	Condensed	Consolidated	Interim	Statement	of	Cash	Flows

($	millions)

3	Months	Ended	June	30,	2020 6	Months	Ended	June	30,	2020

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Previously
reported Adjustments Restated

Earnings	 	 253	 	 5	 	 258	 	 567	 	 10	 	 577

Share	of	profit	from	equity	accounted	investees 	 (65)	 	 (1)	 	 (66)	 	 (148)	 	 (2)	 	 (150)

Adjustments	for	depreciation	and	amortization 	 176	 	 (4)	 	 172	 	 353	 	 (8)	 	 345

Adjustments	for	net	finance	costs 	 72	 	 (1)	 	 71	 	 281	 	 (2)	 	 279

Adjustments	for	income	tax	expense 	 91	 	 1	 	 92	 	 218	 	 2	 	 220

Cash	flow	from	operating	activities 	 642	 	 —	 	 642	 	 1,052	 	 —	 	 1,052

3.	DETERMINATION	OF	FAIR	VALUES

A	number	of	the	Company's	accounting	policies	and	disclosures	require	the	determination	of	fair	value	for	both	financial	and

non-financial	assets	and	liabilities.	Fair	values	have	been	determined	for	measurement	and/or	disclosure	based	on	the

methods	set	out	in	the	Consolidated	Financial	Statements.	These	methods	have	been	applied	consistently	to	all	periods

presented	in	these	Interim	Financial	Statements.

Ongoing	Impact	of	the	COVID-19	Pandemic

Measuring	fair	values	using	significant	unobservable	inputs	has	become	more	challenging	in	the	current	environment,	where

events	and	conditions	related	to	the	COVID-19	pandemic	are	driving	significant	disruption	of	business	operations	and	a

significant	increase	in	economic	uncertainty.	Management	applied	its	judgment	in	determining	the	impact	of	the	significant

uncertainties	created	by	these	events	and	conditions	on	the	assessed	fair	values	of	assets	and	liabilities	in	the	Interim

Financial	Statements.

42		Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	Second	Quarter	2021

4.	PROPERTY,	PLANT	AND	EQUIPMENT

($	millions)
Land	and

Land	Rights Pipelines
Facilities	and
Equipment

Cavern
Storage	and

Other
Assets	Under

Construction(1)(2) Total

Cost

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 429	 	 9,206	 	 8,907	 	 1,993	 	 1,109	 	 21,644

Additions	and	transfers 	 12	 	 75	 	 430	 	 122	 	 (465)	 	 174

Change	in	decommissioning	provision 	 —	 	 4	 	 6	 	 5	 	 —	 	 15

Disposals	and	other 	 (1)	 	 (20)	 	 (13)	 	 (22)	 	 —	 	 (56)

Foreign	exchange 	 (2)	 	 (23)	 	 (6)	 	 —	 	 —	 	 (31)

Balance	at	June	30,	2021 	 438	 	 9,242	 	 9,324	 	 2,098	 	 644	 	 21,746

Depreciation

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 21	 	 1,547	 	 1,118	 	 409	 	 —	 	 3,095

Depreciation 	 2	 	 96	 	 115	 	 42	 	 —	 	 255

Disposals	and	other 	 —	 	 (9)	 	 (11)	 	 (11)	 	 —	 	 (31)

Balance	at	June	30,	2021 	 23	 	 1,634	 	 1,222	 	 440	 	 —	 	 3,319

Carrying	amounts

Balance	at	December	31,	2020 	 408	 	 7,659	 	 7,789	 	 1,584	 	 1,109	 	 18,549

Balance	at	June	30,	2021 	 415	 	 7,608	 	 8,102	 	 1,658	 	 644	 	 18,427

Assets	subject	to	operating	leases

December	31,	2020 	 8	 	 300	 	 496	 	 170	 	 —	 	 974

June	30,	2021 	 8	 	 299	 	 485	 	 166	 	 —	 	 958
(1)	 Includes	capitalized	borrowing	costs.
(2)	 At	June	30,	2021,	the	movement	in	Assets	Under	Construction	includes	$89	million	in	assets	transferred	to	net	investment	lease.

Pembina	Pipeline	Corporation	Second	Quarter	2021		43

5.	INVESTMENTS	IN	EQUITY	ACCOUNTED	INVESTEES

Ownership	Interest	(percent)

Share	of	Profit	from	Equity	Accounted
Investees

Investments	in	Equity	Accounted
Investees6	Months	Ended	June	30

($	millions) June	30,	2021 December	31,	2020 2021